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P6.0 Update

Schronce, Jason B <jschronce@ncdot.gov>
Thu 7/22/2021 4:42 PM
To:  Cain, Aaron <Aaron.Cain@durhamnc.gov>; Abbott, Steve <swabbott@ncdot.gov>; Lorenzo, Abigail C
<abigail.lorenzo@wilmingtonnc.gov>; Alavi, J S <jalavi@ncdot.gov>; Rickard, Alex <Alex.Rickard@campo-nc.us>; Alkaissi,
Wasan A <walkaissi@ncdot.gov>; Angela Welsh <awelsh@accog.org>; Phillips, Anne <Anne.Phillips@durhamnc.gov>; Anthony
Prinz <aprinz@jacksonvillenc.gov>; Archer III, Wright <warcher@ncdot.gov>; Arellano, Terry C <tcarellano@ncdot.gov>;
Argabright, Van <vargabright@ncdot.gov>; Austin, Wanda H <whaustin@ncdot.gov>; Averi Ritchie <averi.ritchie@wpcog.org>;
Baker, Sterling D <sbaker@ncdot.gov>; Basham, Stuart L <slbasham@ncdot.gov>; Beaty, Greer B <gbeaty@ncdot.gov>; Beau
Mills <beau.mills@Metromayors.com>; Bingham, Rachel S <rsbingham@ncdot.gov>; EVERSOLE, BIGE <beversole@eccog.org>

NCDOT Priori�za�on Partners,

As you may have heard already, the P6.0 Workgroup met Monday and reviewed the latest update on funding
availability for new projects from P6.0 scoring.  Bo�om line is that rising construc�on/ROW costs have caused the
outlook for programming the future 2024-2033 STIP to be a major concern.  When considering just currently
commi�ed projects, li�le to no funding will be available for programming of new P6.0 project submi�als.  The
Workgroup reached consensus that moving forward with P6.0 local input points does not seem appropriate and
to recommend to the NC Board of Transporta�on that the remainder of P6.0 be cancelled.  SPOT will be
presen�ng this recommenda�on to the BOT at the Work Session on Wednesday, August 4th.   

The Workgroup agreed that finishing quan�ta�ve scores provides future value, and SPOT will be comple�ng this
task with an expected release of September 2021.

There are s�ll many challenges to overcome with the an�cipated programming shor�all and escala�ng project
costs.  With the number of project submi�als, it’s clear that addi�onal transporta�on revenue is needed to fund
the many needs across the state.  However, these issues do not jeopardize our current financial standing.  There
are checks and balances in place to make sure we do not overspend and the Department will con�nue to let
projects in accordance to our spend plan.

The next step is to start Workgroup discussions on how to balance and schedule the 2024-2033 STIP.  The
Workgroup will con�nue mee�ng monthly in the short-term, and we have already heard some innova�ve and
crea�ve ideas. 

I personally want to thank all of you for your amazing efforts with P6.0 submi�als, data review, and working so
well with your local priori�za�on partners.  

We will keep everyone informed as more informa�on is known.

Jason B. Schronce, PE
SPOT Manager
Strategic Prioritization Office of Transportation
North Carolina Department of Transportation

919 707 4646    office
919 270 1311    mobile
jschronce@ncdot.gov

Mail:
1534 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1501

Physical:

MPO Board 8/11/2021 Item 12

mailto:jschronce@ncdot.gov


8/2/2021 Mail - Phillips, Anne - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkAGY4NDI2YTExLTc0NDItNDIxMi04MjJiLTFkNzE2YTlhNzVjMwAQAGaAKdWaCETUpLzKaYlQDwg%3D 2/2

1 S. Wilmington Street
Raleigh, NC 27601
 

 
 
Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.
 

Email correspondence to and from this sender is subject to the N.C. Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties. 

MPO Board 8/11/2021 Item 12




